## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_-2022

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR OR HER DESIGNEE, BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, ТО ON EXECUTE MEMORANDUMS OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE RESPECTIVE BARGAINING UNITS FOR THE DIVISIONS OF POLICE (OFFICERS AND SERGEANTS UNIT), AND COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS (OFFICERS AND SERGEANTS AND LIEUTENANTS AND CAPTAINS UNITS), TO ENSURE THAT CERTAIN SWORN EMPLOYEES RESPECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS COVERED BY THE RECEIVE RETENTION PAY SUPPLEMENTS TOTALING UP TO \$4,000 EACH, AND CERTAIN RECRUITS RECEIVE PAY SUPPLEMENTS TOTALING UP TO \$3,000 EACH.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor or her designee, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute the Memorandums of Understanding, which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with the respective bargaining units for the Divisions of Police (Officer and Sergeants Unit), and Community Corrections (Officers and Sergeants and Lieutenants and Captains Units)(the "MOU's"), to ensure that current sworn employees covered by the respective bargaining agreements and meeting the criteria outlined in the respective MOU for that bargaining unit receive pay supplements totaling up to \$4,000 each; and that certain current and future recruits meeting the criteria outlined in the respective MOU for that bargaining unit receive pay supplements totaling up to \$3,000 each.

Section 2 - That this pay supplement is provided in increments as outlined in the respective MOU for each bargaining unit, and is not intended to apply as to the payment of any increment to any employee who is no longer employed by the urban county government as of the date of distribution.

Section 3 - That the Mayor and the administration are further authorized to take any other actions necessary to fulfill the intent of this resolution.

Section 4 - That this resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

ATTEST:

MAYOR

## CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

-22:X:\CASES\MAYOR\22-CC00226LEG\007625134.DOCX